SPECIAL MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL July 17, 2023

THE SPECIAL MEETING of the Mayor and Council was called to order by Mayor Larson at 10:30 am at the at the Barnegat Light Borough Hall, 10 East 7th Street, Barnegat Light, NJ. He stated that adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in accordance with the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was posted on the bulletin board in Borough Hall and a 48-hour notice was transmitted to Asbury Park Press and Beach Haven Times on July 13, 2023.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Spark was absent, Wellington, Alloway, Reynolds, Foley was absent and Mikuletzky, absent.

RESOLUTION 2023-78

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2024 Road Improvement Project-East 7th Street

WHEREAS, the Governing Body wishes to submit a grant application and execute a grant agreement with the Department of Transportation for the SFY 2024 Road Reconstruction Project- 7th Street (Easterly End to Bayview Avenue) in the amount of \$535,680.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council, of the Borough of Barnegat Light, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Municipal Clerk and Borough Engineer are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2024-7th St.- 00240 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of Borough of Barnegat Light.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of Borough of Barnegat Light and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Larson	Moved	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Spark						X
Wellington	X		X			
Alloway		X	X			
Reynolds			X			
Foley						X
Mikuletzky			X			

ORDINANCE 2023-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARNEGAT LIGHT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 195 OF THE BOROUGH CODE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC," TO PROVIDE FOR SPEED LIMITS.

WHEREAS, Bayview Avenue, in the Borough of Barnegat Light, is a county roadway governed and maintained by the County of Ocean; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the speed limit on Bayview Avenue should be 30mph over its entire length in both directions of travel; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light to adopt an ordinance setting forth the speed limit as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 195 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Barnegat Light, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," is hereby amended and supplemented to provide a new subsection 195-10.2, to be entitled "Speed limits," to read as follows:

CHAPTER 195 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

§ 195-10.2. Speed limts.

The speed limit on the following designated roadways shall be as follows:

Name of RoadwaySpeed limitDirectionDurationBayview Avenue30mphboth waysyear round

All other sections, paragraphs and portions of Chapter 195 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 2. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 & N.J.S.A. 39:4-201, the Municipal Engineer of the Borough of Barnegat Light shall, under his seal as a licensed professional engineer, certify to the Borough of Barnegat Light and to the County of Ocean that any designation and erection of signs or placement of markings in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance (1) shall have been approved by him after investigation by him of the circumstances, (2) appear to him to be in the interest of safety and the expedition of traffic on the public highways, and (3) conform to the current standards prescribed by the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways, as adopted by the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation.

SECTION 3. A certified copy of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation and to the County of Ocean within 30 days of final adoption of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. All ordinances of parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after second reading and publication as required by law.

Larson	Moved	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Spark						X
Wellington	X		X			
Alloway		X	X			
Reynolds			X			
Foley						X
Mikuletzky			X			

MOTION TO A	DJOURN:	
Motion: <u>Allowa</u> y	Second: Wellington	All in Favor: <u>X</u>
Approved:		
	KIRK O I ARSON MAYOR	BRENDAT KUHN MUNICIPAL CLERK